

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. SC 01-1316
THIRD DCA CASE NO. 3D00-1012
L.T. CASE NO. 98-01648

JUDITH ROSE and CHARLES AULT,
on behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES LIMITED, d/b/a
NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES,

Defendant/Respondent.

On Review of a Decision by the
Third District Court of Appeal

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT=S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Respectfully submitted,
MASE & GASSENHEIMER, P.A.
CURTIS J. MASE
CATHERINE J. MACIVOR
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
80 S.W. 8th Street, Suite 2700
Miami, Florida 33130
Telephone: (305) 377-3770

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. The CDC Reports	1
B. SRSV is a highly contagious, minor, common illness that readily spreads from person to person in close quarters	5
C. The Plaintiffs= class action complaint and motion for class certification	7
D. The class certification hearing	8
E. Order granting class certification	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PATENT ERROR BY DISREGARDING THE STANDARDS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND CERTIFIED THE CLASS DESPITE THE PLAINTIFFS= FAILURE TO ESTABLISH EACH ELEMENT OF FLORIDA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.220	20
A. The Plaintiffs failed to establish numerosity	25
B. The claims are not common	28
C. The Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate typicality	35
D. There is no factual or legal basis to certify the class under subsection (b)(1).	38

E. The trial court=s findings as to predominance were insufficient and unsupported by any proffer made by the Plaintiffs and the order is devoid of *any* findings as to superiority and manageability 38

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Abed</i> , 459 U.S. 1171, 74 L. Ed. 2d 1015, 103 S. Ct. 817 (1983)	34
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> 573 F. 2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	43
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	29,42
<i>Baptist Hospital of Miami, Inc. v. DeMario</i> , 661 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	21,48
<i>Bentkowski v. Marfuenza Compania Maritima, S.A.</i> , 70 F.R.D. 401 (E.D. Pa. 1976)	40,46
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F. 2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	24
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F. 2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Broin v. Phillip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 641 So. 2d 888, 890 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	10,22,40-41
<i>Brooks v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 133 F.R.D. 54 (S.D. Fla. 1990)	22
<i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682, 700-01, 99 S.Ct. 2545, 2557-2558, 61 L. Ed. 2d 176	28
<i>Cash v. Swifton Land Corp.</i> , 434 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1970)	22

<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.,</i> 84 F. 3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	34,47
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus.,</i> 151 F.3d 297, 312 (5th Cir. 1998)	49,50
<i>Cross v. National Trust Life Ins. Co.,</i> 553 F.2d 1026 (6th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Dahlgren=s Nursery, Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 1994 U.S. Dist. Lexis 17918 (S.D. Fla. June 9, 1994)	42,43,44
<i>Execu-Tech Business Systems, Inc. v. Appleton Papers, Inc.,</i> 743 So. 2d 19(Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	21,44
<i>Ezell v. Mobile Housing Bd.,</i> 709 F. 2d 1376 (11th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Faraci v. Regal Cruise Line, Inc.,</i> 1994 U.S. Dist. Lexis 14817 (S.D.N.Y. October 3, 1994)	25,26
<i>Fleming v. Travenol Lab, Inc.,</i> 707 F.2d 829, 833 (5th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>General Tel. Co. v. EEOC,</i> 446 U.S. 318 at 330, 64 L. Ed. 2d 319, 100 S. Ct. 1698 (1980)	35
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon,</i> 457 U.S. 147, 161, 72 L. Ed. 2d 740, 102 S. Ct. 2364 (1982) .	21,22,23,24, 25,28-29,37-38
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods.,</i> 83 F.3d 610, 627 (3d Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Gilchrist v. Bolger,</i> 733 F. 2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Goosby v. Lawrence,</i>	

711 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	16
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard,</i> 452 U.S. 89, 100, 68 L. Ed. 2d 693, 101 S. Ct. 2193 (1981)	21
<i>Hernandez v. Motor Vessel Skyward,</i> 61 F.R.D. 558 (S.D. Fla. 1973)	39-40,43,44,46
<i>Hudson v. Delta Air Lines,</i> 90 F.3d 451, 456-58 (11th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Huff v. N.D. Cass Company of Alabama,</i> 485 F. 2d 710 (5th Cir. 1973)	23
<i>In re: American Medical Systems, Inc.,</i> 75 F. 3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	24,25,49
<i>In re: Fibreboard Corp.,</i> 893 F. 2d 706 (5th Cir. 1980)	45,50
<i>In re: Industrial Gas Anti-Trust Litigation,</i> 100 F.R.D. 280 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	42
<i>In re: Northern District of Calif., Dalkon Shield IUD Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 693 F. 2d 847 (9th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>In re: Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,</i> 51 F. 2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	34,47
<i>In re: Telectronics Pacing Systems, Inc.,</i> 168 F.R.D. 203 (S.D. Ohio 1996)	46
<i>In re: Temple,</i> 851 F.2d 1269, 1273 (11th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,</i> 781 F.2d 394, 415 (5th Cir. 1986)	50

<i>Kaser v. Swann,</i> 141 F.R.D. 337 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	22
<i>Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.,</i> 827 F. 2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,</i> 741 F. 2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)	41
<i>Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,</i> 1986 A.M.C. 854 (S.D. Fla. 1985)	41
<i>Langstrom v. Lyon,</i> 86 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1956)	49
<i>Love v. Turlington,</i> 733 F. 2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>McCarthy v. Florida Ladder, Co.,</i> 295 So. 2d 707, 709 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	31
<i>McFadden v. Staley,</i> 687 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	8,40,41
<i>Makuc v. American Honda Motor Co.,</i> 835 F.2d 389, 394 (1st Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Marcial v. Coronet Ins. Co.,</i> 880 F.2d 954, 957 (7th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319, 334 (1976)	48,49
<i>Melong v. Micronesian Claims Comm=n,</i> 643 F.2d 10, 15 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	37
<i>Mertens v. Abbot Laboratories,</i> 99 F.R.D. 38 (D.N.H. 1983)	46

<i>Moore v. American Federation of Television and Radio Artists,</i> 216 F.3d 1236, 1242-43 (11th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Moransais v. Heathman,</i> 744 So. 2d 973, 975 fn 3 (Fla. 1999)	30
<i>Murray v. Auslander,</i> 244 F.3d 807, 812 (11th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,</i> 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	40
<i>Polizzi v. Polizzi,</i> 600 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	16
<i>Pollak v. Courshon,</i> 768 So.2d 2 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	27
<i>Redondo v. Jessup,</i> 426 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	20
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County,</i> 517 U.S. 793, 798 (1996)	48
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.,</i> 211 F. 3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)	23,30,42-43,44
<i>Sandlin v. Shapiro & Fishman,</i> 168 F.R.D. 662 (M.D. Fla. 1996)	22
<i>Scoggins v. State,</i> 726 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1999)	48
<i>Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Wilson,</i> 305 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	21
<i>Sterling v. Velisicol Chemical Corp.,</i> 855 F.2d 1188, 1200 (6th Cir. 1988)	48,50

<i>Thonen v. McNeil-Akron, Inc.,</i> 661 F.Supp. 1271, 1274 (N.D. Oh. 1986)	37
<i>Weathers v. Peters Realty Corp.,</i> 499 F.2d 1197 (6th Cir. 1974)	23

Other Authorities:

Florida/Constitution:

Art. V, '13, Fla. Const. 49

Rules:

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220 8,9,11,13,16,20,21,22,24,25,38

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220(a) 17,22,25,28,38

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220(a)(1) 25

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220(a)(2) 28,35

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220(a)(3) 35

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220(b) 22

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220(b)(1) 16,17,19,25,38

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220(b)(1)(A) 40

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220(b)(1)(B) 40

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220(b)(2) 40

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220(b)(3) 17,25,38,39,42,46

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.220(b)(3)(D) 39

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 22,23,29,41

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a) 22

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(2) 29

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(1)(A)	39
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)	42
45 C.F.R. ' 2.1	8,45

Law Reviews and Periodicals:

Debra E. Berg, et al., <i>Multi-State Outbreaks of Acute Gastroenteritis Traced to Fecal-Contaminated Oysters Harvested in Louisiana,</i> 181 J. Infectious Diseases S388 (2000)	6
--	---

Bill Brewster, <i>Virus Takes a Cruise,</i> (July 13, 2000) http://abcnews.go.com/sections/travel/DailyNews/bbprincesss.html	5
---	---

Childress and Davis, <i>Federal Standards of Review,</i> ' 2.14 Vol. I, p. 276 (2d ed. 1991)	20
--	----

John C. Coffee Jr., <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action,</i> 95 Columbia L. Rev. 1343, 1345 n.2 (1995)	34
---	----

Roger I. Glass et al., <i>The Epidemiology of Enteric Calciviruses: A Reassessment Using New Diagnostics,</i> 181 J. Infectious Diseases S254 (2000)	5
--	---

Michael McCarthy et al., <i>Norwalk-like Virus Infection in Military Forces: Epidemic Potential, Sporadic Disease, and the Future Direction of Prevention and Control Efforts,</i> 181 J. Infectious Diseases S307	6-7
--	-----

1 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions,</i> ' 3.01, at 3-4 (3d ed. 1992)	35,36,41
